MINUTE ITEM

23. RECOMMENDATION THAT THE COMMISSION CONCUR WITH THE CITY OF LONG BEACH PLAN TO CONTINUE ORDERLY DEVELOPMENT OF OIL PROPERTIES IN THE LONG BEACH TIDELANDS, SUCH PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE CITY TO THE REGIONAL COMMISSION PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORN A COASTAL ZONE CONSERVATION ACT OF 1972.

After consideration of Calendar Item 21 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

IN VIEW OF THE EXTENSIVE PRECAUTIONS TAKEN TO DATE TO ACHIEVE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN THE LONG BEACH TIDELANDS, THE COMMISSION CONCURS WITH THE CITY OF LONG BEACH PLAN AND APPLICATION AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE SOUTH COAST REGIONAL COASTAL ZONE CONSERVATION COMMISSION GRANT THE PERMIT AS REQUESTED.

Attachment: Calendar Item 21 (1 page)

SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM

21.

RECOMMENDATION THAT THE COMMISSION CONCUR WITH THE CITY OF LONG BEACH PLAN TO CONTINUE ORDERLY DEVELOPMENT OF OIL PROPERTIES IN THE LONG BEACH TIDELANDS, SUCH PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE CITY TO THE REGIONAL COMMISSION PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL ZONE CONSERVATION ACT OF 1972

The City of Long Beach will apply to the South Coast Regional Coastal Zone Conservation Commission (SCRC) for a permit to continue orderly development of oil properties in the Long Beach tidelands. Said plan for the Long Beach Unit, for the balance of the 1972-1973 fiscal year, is outlined in the Eighth Modification of the 1972-1973 Plan of Development and Operations and Budget, Long Beach Unit. The Division has reviewed the City's plan and finds that such plan provides for the continued orderly development of the Long Beach tidelands.

IN VIEW OF THE EXTENSIVE PRECAUTIONS TAKEN TO DATE TO ACHIEVE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN THE LONG BEACH TIDETANDS, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION CONCUR WITH THE CITY OF LONG BEACH PLAN AND APPLICATION AND RECOMMEND THE SOUTH COAST REGIONAL COASTAL ZONE CONSERVATION COMMISSION GRANT THE PERMIT AS REQUESTED.